(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE DELHI GAZETTE, PART –IV, EXTRAORDINARY)

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI (TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT) 5/9, UNDER HILL ROAD, DELHI-110054

No.F.19(54)/Tpt./Sectt./2006/130

Dated the 15 February, 2007

NOTIFICATION

Whereas a draft of rules further to amend the Delhi Motor Vehicle Rules, 1993 was published in the Delhi Gazette, Extraordinary, Part IV vide number No. F.19(54)/Tpt./Sectt./2006/844 dated the 16th November, 2006 for inviting objections and suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby within a period of forty five days from the date on which copies of the Gazette containing the said notification were made available to the public;

And whereas, copies of the said notification were made available to the public on the 16th November, 2006;

And whereas, no objections and suggestions have been received by the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi with the aforesaid period;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 28 and section 57 read with clause (41) of section 2 of the Motor Vehicle Act, 1988 (59 of 1988), the Lt. Governor of the National Capital Territory of Delhi hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Delhi Motor Vehicle Rules, 1993, namely:-

- 1. **Short title and commencement**. (1) These rules may be called the Delhi Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Rules, 2007.
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Delhi Gazette.
- 2. **Amendment rule 2.** (1) In the Delhi Motor Vehicles Rules, 1993 (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Rules"), in rule 2, after clause (a), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-
 - "(aa) "Appellate Authority" means an officer not below the rank of Joint Commissioner as authorised by the Commissioner from time to time."

- 3. **Amendment rule 4.** In the principal Rules, in rule 4, for subrule (1), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(1) Appellate Authority. Appeal against the decision of licensing authority may be made to the Appellate Authority as defined in clause (aa) of the rule 2."
- 4. **Amendment of rule 27.** In the principal Rules, in rule 27, for the words "Commissioner", the words "Appellate Authority" shall be substituted.

By order and in the name of the Lt. Governor of the National Capital Territory of Delhi

(R. Chandramohan) Principal Secretary (Transport)